applied post-tax discount rates to discount the forecast future attributable post-tax cash flows. The equivalent pre-tax discount rates
are disclosed here.

A sensitivity analysis in relation to changes in key assumptions is detailed below and illustrates the changes in recoverable amounts if
the assumptions are varied as shown.

In order to assess the required pre-tax discount rate which provides break-even discounted cashflow against CGU assets, the
internal rates of return were calculated as follows:

Smartsave
Master Plan

GISC (1)

Client Contracts
& Relationships SMSF(2)

Internal rates of return 2013 27% 22% 15%

 	 (1) Group Insurance and Superannuation Concepts Pty Ltd.
	 (2) Self managed superannuation fund administration.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2013 (continued)

Tranzact Financial Services Limited   |   Annual Report 2013   49

FIN
A

N
C

IA
LS14. Non-Current Assets – Intangible Assets (continued)

  �Based on the assumptions set out above, the impact on discounted cashflows was reviewed against several sensitivity
measures as follows:

Effect on cashflows

Smartsave
Master Plan

$’000

GISC(1)
Client Contracts
& Relationships

SMSF(2)

$’000

Discount rate
 + 1% (322) (234) (74)

– 1% 343 251 80

Estimated Revenue Growth rate
 + 1% 706 184 52
 – 1% (687) (179) (51)

	 (1) Group Insurance and Superannuation Concepts Pty Ltd

	 (2) Self managed superannuation fund administration

Impact of possible changes in key assumptions
 �If the discount rate used in the value in use calculations of the SMSF CGU were to increase by 1% then this would result in a
further impairment of goodwill of $74,000. If growth rates were to reduce by 1% then this would result in an additional impairment of
goodwill of $51,000.

For the other CGU’s the sensitivities applied would not result in an impairment charge needing to be recognised.

15.  Non-Current Assets – Deferred Tax Assets